


CONTRACT JUSTIFICATION FORM
This Form Shall e ibmitted to the Board Office
With Every Consent Agenda Contract.

Legislative File ID No. _ 1 D-000L2

Department: Superintendent's N#fica Q41

Vendor Name: WestEd

Contract Term: Start Date: 1/25/18 End Date: 4/1/18

Annual Cost: $29nnnnnn

Approved by: Kyla Johnson-Trammel

Is Vendor a local Oakland business? Yes I_[ No ]Ll

Why was this Vendor selected?

Specialized Services

Summ=ri-= the services this Vendor will b= ~-oviding.

Vendor will guide and support the school district's overall planning and strategic budgeting activities for the 2017-18 school year,
working in collaboration with the Superintendent, the Executive Team, and other identified stakeholder's groups as necessary.

Was this contract competitively bid? Yes u No

If No, answer the following:

1) How did you determine the price is competitive?

Legal 1/12/16




2) Please check the competitive bid exception relied upon:

Educational Materials
(/]

- Special Services contracts for financial, economic, accounting, legal or
administrative services

CUPCCAA exception (Uniform Public Construction Cost Accounting Act)

_l:[ Professional Service Agreements of less than $88,300 (increases a small
amount on January 1 of each year)

D Construction related Professional Services such as Architects, DSA Inspectors,
Environmental Consultants and Construction Managers (require a “fair, competitive
selection process)

u Energy conservation and alternative energy supply (e.g., solar, energy
conservation, co-generation and alternate energy supply sources)

_I:l E 2rgency contracts [requires Board resolution declaring an emergency]

D Technology contracts

electronic data-processing systems, supporting software and/or services
(including copiers/printers) over the $88,300 bid limit, must be competitively
advertised, but any one of the three lowest responsible bidders may be
selected

contracts for computers, software, telecommunications equipment,
microwave equipment, and other related electronic equipment and apparatus,
including E-Rate solicitations, may be procured through an RFP process
instead of a competitive, lowest price bid process

{:’ Western States Contracting Alliance Contracts (WSCA)

California Multiple Award Schedule Contracts (CMAS) [contracts are often
used for the purchase of information technology and software]

| Piggyback” Contracts with other governmental entities

[

Perishable Food

| Sole Source

(]

Change Order for Material and Supplies if the cost agreed upon in writing does
not exceed ten percent of the original contract price

[

Other, please provide specific exception

Legal 1/12/16 2









ubjecuve

e Engage in a broad-reaching and targeted recruitment process to bring together a competitive pool of candidates for
the Chief Financial Officer (CFQ) position for QUSD. Participate, as necessary, in cnsuring a quality process that
results in the placement of a permanent CFO for the school district.

Deliverables

e Recruitment: Assist the Superintendent and Chicef of Staff with identifying sources for and potential CFO
candidates. Initiate outreach with candidates and discuss opportunity as appropriate.

Project Team

Jason Willis will lead WestEd’s project team and up to two other team members with expertise will be included as needed
o meet project requirements.

Project Cost
WestEd proposcs a fixed price contract of $40,000 per month for January 25" to April 19,

V”m‘n; (\r\lvland Ur:ﬂ”" o -.)l n:._er..L InITC‘T\l
Jason willis Kyia Johnson-1 remell
Dircctor, Strategy & Performance Superintendent

jwillis@wested.org kyla.johnson(@ousd.org






Board Office Use: Legic!=tiva Fila '"f'\._i

| File ID Number

[ntroduction Date

Enactment Number |

—

VAl .l i pa

Memo

To

From

Board Meeting Date

(To be completed by
Procurement)

Subject

|

27

BRI

777 |

v

Board of Education

Kyla Johnson-Trammell, Superintendent

/)-8 17

Professional Services Contract Amendment No. _ 1 -

WestEd R

Superi~trA~nt's Offic~ 014 (site/department)

Action Requested

Background

A one paragraph
explanation of why
an amendment is
needed.

Discussion

One paragraph
summary of the
amended scope of
work.

Recommendation

Fiscal Impact

Attachments

WL CUSTLK T Z.ca.

)

Approval by the Board of Education of Amendment No. __ 1 to the
Professional Services Contract between Qakland Unified School District and
WestEd _. Services to be
primarily provided to Superintendent's ~*~3, 941
the period of November 10, 20 through January 8,

for

ANnao

Oakland Unified School District (OUSD) most recently has experienced from financial challenges which
includes difficulty in maintaining its state-mandated two percent minimum cash reserve . This fact, along with
other challenges including turnover within the Finance Department, has continued to hamper the ability of the
school district to ensure that it is abie to plan and budget appropriately against its strategic priorities, put in
place routine processes that review school and Central Office budgets, and ensure that staff are working
together to execute on this area. The Fiscal Crisis and Management Assistance Team (FCMAT) has finished
conducting a review of OUSD's financiat and oversight practices in order to identify areas of improvement and
needed change. This SOW contains three components: (1) planning and strategic budgeting: (2) financial
management systems, and (3) Finance team engagement.

An amendment for services between OUSD and WestEd, San Francisco, CA, for
the latter to guide and support the school district's overall planning and strategic
budgeting activities for the 2017-2018 school year, working in collaboration with the
Superintendent, the Executive Team, and other identified stakeholder's groups as
necessary through the period November 10, 2017 through January 9, 2018 in an
amount not to exceed $140,000.00.

Approval by the Board of Education of Amendment No. __1__ to the
Professional Services Contract between Oakland Unified School District and
WestEd . Services to be
primarily provided to Superintendent's "%~ 941
the period of November 10, 2017 through January 8. 2018

for

Funding resource name (please spelt out) Kaiser
not to exceed $140,000.00

« Contract Amendment
» Copy of original contract and any prior amendments















uUDjective

s  Assess and refine existing financial management syvstems, focusing primarily on supporting the Finance Team to
building their capacity to work in collaboration with schools and other Central Office departments.

Deliverables
e Tdyet Me~to——~qt Sup - - Support the execution of engagement and decision-making process to enact a

structurally palanced budget ror 2018-19 that include: create systems to track budget gaps, impact of decisions on
structural deficit, processes to engage Central Office and school leadership in budget building exercises, and assist
district leaders to work with stakehoiders to reach agreement and understanding of priorities used to make budget
decisions.

e "™-“-etBa' "~ ‘ctions: Based on the multi-year projection and budget balancing opportunities noted above, the
westEd team will Tocus on several areas of need and work with QUSD staff to work on areas of improvement that
will result in responding to observations made in the FCMAT report. Some of these areas may include, but are not
limited to, refining enrollment projections to tighten accuracy from projected to actual; position control processes
that ensure appropriate authorization; and engagement with Special Education to track appropriate expenditures
aligned to student needs.

Project Team
Jason Willis will lead WestEd’s project team and other team members with expertise will be included as needed to meet
project requirements.

Project Cost

WestEd proposes a fixed price contract of $70,000 for Component I of the contract during the first month of engagement.
The proposed, amended contract will be for $70,000 per month for the next two months to accomplish the objectives
identified in Component II.

A S FONPYR AR | g&l-lﬂ“d Ur_'l‘!.\_l [SIPN Rpsa | n:—trict /I\'TSD)
Jason wiliis Kyia sohnson- 1 remen
Director, Strategy & Performance Superintendent

jwillis@wested.org kyla.johnson@ousd.org









Board Office Usa: | anielative Fijp inic. .

ﬂe‘D Numeer ‘ - ”:,‘f- R A \Q}\, OAKLAND INIFIED
Il o R T g SCHOOL ISTRICT

‘IL Eﬂr:.l_unt:m U IuTs

“ Enactment Date ;

smmunity Schicors, Thaving Studants

°3u 1;1'5

;'I'\UI'L-JJ.LUI‘HI. SERVICES CON QACT 2017'201

Tnis Agreement is enterad into oetwaan_vest Ed

{COMNTRACTOR) and Qakland Unifieg School District (QUSD). CUSD is authorized by Sovemmert Cade Section 52060 (0 Suw act Dribe

furnisnirg of special services and advice in Jnancial. economic, accounting, engnasning, legal, and administrative maders with persons

sp=cially rrained, expariencec, and competent to perfarm such senices COMTRACTCR warranis i is specially trained, sxperercad, and

compeient to oravide such services. The pariles agree asfoilows:

I Serdces: CONTRACTOR shall provide the services "Services’ of “Work™ as dzscribed in Exhibit "4," attached nereto and
incorpcrated nerein Sv referenca.

Terms: The tem of this agresment shall be 10/09/17 {or the day mmediataly followenyg zpprovel by the Superinfenden: i the

o

aggregzate amount CONTRACTCFR has conractad with the Distnict is below £383833C n the currant fiscal year; or, agcroval Dy (he
Board oi Education if the total contraci(s) exceed £88.390.00 yhichever is later) is . The work shail be zempietad a0

later than 11/08/17.

Compensation: QUSD agrees to pay CONTRACTOR for services satisfactoniy randered pursuant io this Agreement. The
sompensation under this Coniract shail not exceed seventy thousand & 004189
Doltars $0.000 per fiscaf year}, at an hourly billing rate not tc sxcead n/a _ per hour. This sum shail be for

fuil performance of this Agreement and includes all fees, costs, and expenses incurred by Cortractor nclucing, out not limited to, {abor

materials, taxes, profit, cverhead, travei, insurance, suconiracter costs, and other cosis.
if CONTRACTOR will be compensated hourly for services provided under this Contract, CONTRACTCR snall describe in Exhibit *4,"
attached hereto, the specific scope of services to be delivered on an hourly basis o OQUSD.

OUSD shall not be liahle to CONTRASTCR for any costs of expenses paid or incurred by SCNTRACTOR in perfomming services for
CLISD, except as llows,

Payment for Work shall be made for ail undisputed amounts in monthiy instailment jayments within forty-five (45} days after
ZONTRACTOR submits an inveice to OLISD for Work actually completea and after DLSD's written appioval af the Wark, or the portion
of *he Work for which payment Is o be made.

V]

The granting =f any aayment by SUSD, or the raceipt thereof bv TONTRACTCR, shall in no way lessen the fiability of CONTRACTCR
¢ correci Jnsalisfactory work. although the unsatisfactory character of that work may not have >een apparert ar detectaed at the time 3
Jayment 4as mada. o, whick d3es nat conform to the requiraments of this Agreemeni, may ve rejected by OUSD and in that case
must be replaced by TONTRACTOR without deiay.

5. Equipment and Materiais: COMTRACT 2R shall provide all eguipment. matanais, and suppiies necessary for the cercrmarnce of this

Agreement excapl. :
which shall not exceed 2 total cosi of

ZONTRACTOR Qualifications | Performance af Serviges.
CCNTRACTOR Quaiifications: ZONTRACTOR warrants it is scecialy trained, sxperiencad, compeatent and fully licensed to provice

the Services reauired ov this Agreement ‘n conformity with the laws and reguizacrs of the State of Caiiformia, the United Sistes a7
America, and zil 'ocal Jaws, ardinarces and,/or regufations, as they may 2poly.

Standard of Care: SONTRADTIR wamants thai CONTRACTCR nas the qualificetens and ability «o perorm the Services In a
srofessional manner, without the advice, contral, of supenvision of OlUSD. CONTRACTOR's senices will be ferommed, findirgs
sbiained, repors and r2commendations prepared in accordance with geredaily and surantly accepied prinsiptes and practices of ils
prefession or services o Calilomia schoal districts.

4

Invaicing: invoices fumished sy CONTRACTOR under this Agreement must de 1t a form accectabie 1o OUSD. All amounts paic 2y
JUSD shall be :UchCI io audit by OUSD. Invoices shall :nclude, put ot be lumied 10 Canfracier name, Contractar address invoice
daie, invoice numier, purchase order number, name 9; school or denariment service was orovided 1o, penod ot service, name of the
persan pericrming the sansicez, date zer/ice was randered, brefaer*npucw of sarvices provided number of Nours of scwsoe boury rate,
otal paymeni reguested.

Wi

W

Nodces: All nolices and invoices pravided for under this Agrezmenit shall be in wriing and zither personally delivered during nermal
Susiness ~curs of seni 5t J. 5. Mail ‘certified, raturn receipt recuesieq) with postage srapaid to the other party at the addrass set fanh

SEIDW!

o

Rev. 32016 11 Requisiien {9, EReRE )






2) Please check the competitive bid exception relied upon:
J__]_ Educational Materials

Special Services contracts for financial, economic, accounting, legal or
administrative services

D CUPCCAA exception (Uniform Public Construction Cost Accounting Act)

[ Professional Service Agreements of less than $87,800 (increases a small
amount on January 1 of each year)

J:]_ Construction related Professional Services such as Architects, DSA Inspectors,
Environmental Consultants and Construction Managers (require a “fair, ccmpetitive
selection process)

Energy conservaticn and alternative energy supply (e.g., solar, energy
conservation, co-generation and alternate energy supply sources)

Emergency contracts [requires Board resolution declaring an emergency]

D Technology contracts

electronic data-processing systems, supporting software and/or services
(including copiers/printers) over the $87,800 bid limit, must be competitively
advertised, but any one of the three lowest responsibie bidders may be
selected

rl contracts for computers, software, telecommunications equipment,
microwave equipment, and other related electronic equipment and apparatus,
including E-Rate solicitations, may be procured through an RFP process
instead of a competitive, lowest price bid process

' l Western States Contracting Alliance Contracts (WSCA)
California Multiple Award Schedule Contracts (CMAS) [contracts are often
used for the purchase of information technology and software]
l | Piggyback” Contracts with other governmental entities

D Perishable Food
Ml

| I Change Order for Material and Supplies if the cost agreed upon in writing does
not exceed ten percent of the criginal contract price

Sole Source

[1 Other, please provide specific exception

Legal 1/12/16









Professlonal Services Contract

19.

20

21,

provided herein.

OUSD's Evaluation of CONTRACTOR and CONTRACTOR's Employ and/or Subcontractors. OUSD may evaluate

CONTRACTOR's work in any way that QUSD is entitled to do s pursuant to applicable law. The OUSD’s evaluaifon may include,

withaout limitation:

1. Requesting that CUSD employee(s) evaluate the CONTRACTOR and the CONTRACTOR's emplayees and subcontractors and
each of their performance.

2. Announced and unannounced observance of CONTRACTOR, CONTRACTOR's emplayee(s), and/or subcentractar(s).

Limitation of QUSD Liability; Other than as ided in this Agreer , OUSD's financial obligations under this Agreement shall be
limited to the payment of the compensation provided in this Agreement. Notwithstanding any other provision of this Agreement, in no
event, shall OUSD be regardiess of whet  any c | is based on confract or tori, for any special, consequential, indirect or
incidental 1ages, inciuamg, but not limited to, 1ost profits of revenue, arising out of, or in cannection with, this Agreement for the
services perlormed in con on with this Agreement.

Confidentiality: CONTRACTOR and all CONTRACTOR's agents, parsonnel, employee(s), and/or subcontractor(s) shall maintain the
confidentiality of all information received in the enurse ~f nerforming the Services. CONTRACTOR understands that student records are
confidential and agrees to comply with all state It al laws concerning the maintenance and disclosure of student records. This
requirement to maintain confidentiality sh  axteno beyond the termination of this Agreement. Cantractors will be permitted access 1o

Ray. 7/20/17 Page 4 of 8









Project Team

Jason Willis will lead WestEd’s project team and up to two other team members with expertise will be included as needed

10 meet project requirements.

Project Cost

WestEd proposes a fixed price contract of $70,000 for Component I of the contract.

A\ TP o |
YyosLpu

Jason Willis
Director, Strategy & Performance
jwillis@wested.org

MNaliland NMaifiad Cakhanal Thia
(U UIHLOTU JUIIVUL Uy

‘x\yxa Sohnson-Tremell
Superintendent
kyla johnson@ousd.org








